Revenue Gross Profit Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted Net Profit

31.8%

Margin(%) 69.9% 80.0% 70.1%67.5% 73.6% 62.9%

YoY growth rate (%) 25.8%21.4% 35.3%

✓ Gross Profit up by 25.7% YOY to RMB606
million. Gross Profit Margin increased from
67.5% to 69.9%, mainly due to the rapid
increases in the student enrolment of
undergraduate and adult college program,
and the increases of the average tuition fees.

✓ Adjusted EBITDA up by 31.8% YOY. EBITDA
margin increased from 73.6% to 80.0% YOY. If
excluding the RMB91 million of other income
from Harbin College, the adjusted EBITDA
rate was 69.5%, which was lower than that of
2019, mainly due to the decrease in interest
income and the rental income due to the
impact from COVID-19

✓ Adjusted net profit up by 35.4% YOY. Net
profit margin increased from 62.9% to 70.1%
YOY. If excluding the RMB91 million of other
income from Harbin College, the adjusted
NPM was 59.6%, which was lower than that
of 2019, mainly due to the decrease in
interest income and the rental income due to
the impact from COVID-19.

The
Group(1)

Harbin
College(2)

Pro-forma
financial
results

Change

FY2020
(RMB Million)

FY2020
(RMB Million)

FY2020
(RMB Million)

（%）

Revenue(2) 867 172 1,039 +45.5%

Gross Profit 606 117 723 +50.0%

Core Net Profit(1) 517 91 608 +35.4%

Adjusted EBITDA 605 109 714 +35.3%

Gross Profit Margin 69.9% 68.0% 69.6% +210 BPS

Net Profit Margin 59.6% 52.9% 58.5% -440 BPS

Adjusted EBITDA
Margin

69.8% 63.4% 68.7% -470 BPS

Pro-forma consolidated financial statements - Consolidating Harbin College

Note(1)：

For the purpose of the pro-forma P/L,
the core net profit of the group of
RMB517 million is the adjusted net
profit of the group (RMB608 million)
minus the net profit of Harbin College
(RMB 91million), which was recognized
in other income.

Note(2)：

For the purpose of pro-forma P/L, the
revenue, gross profit and net profit
used by Harbin College are the
unaudited number for the year end 31